

No. 18-8369

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARTHUR JAMES LOMAX,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTINA ORTIZ-MARQUEZ, NATASHA KINDRED,  
DANNY DENNIS, MARY QUINTANA

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

DANIEL R. MELLO, JR.  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
601 Marshall St.  
Redwood City, CA 94063

BRIAN T. BURGESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
*bburgess@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

---

*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 16, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. There Is A Firmly Entrenched Split On The Question Presented That Warrants This Court’s Review. ....	3
II. Respondents’ Only Vehicle Objection Is Baseless.....	5
III. Respondents’ Merits Arguments Provide No Reason To Deny Review. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bruce v. Samuels</i> , 136 S. Ct. 627 (2016).....	10
<i>Childs v. Miller</i> , 713 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015).....	4, 10
<i>Eaker v. Burns</i> , No. 10-cv-657, 2011 WL 304701 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 28, 2011).....	3, 7
<i>Ewing v. Silvious</i> , 481 F. App'x 802 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Haury v. Lemmon</i> , 656 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henslee v. Keller</i> , 681 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , No. 18-7739, 2019 WL 429919 (U.S. June 3, 2019).....	4
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	10

<i>Lee v. Krom</i> , No. 17-cv-338, 2017 WL 3015887 (M.D. Pa. June 5, 2017).....	7
<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 3919 (4th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Millhouse v. Heath</i> , 866 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	4
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	4
<i>Russell v. Guilford Cty. Municipality</i> , 599 F. App'x 65 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Wilson v. Cassell</i> , No. 09-cv-267, 2009 WL 2207921 (W.D. Va. July 23, 2009) .....	3, 7
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) .....	4, 9, 10
